

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

IN RE: AUTOMOTIVE PARTS	:	
ANTITRUST LITIGATION	:	Master File No. 12-md-02311
	:	
	:	
PRODUCT(S):	:	
	:	
	:	
In Re: Instrument Panel Clusters	:	2:12-cv-00202
In Re: Heater Control Panels	:	2:12-cv-00402
In Re: Bearings	:	2:12-cv-00502
In Re: Occupant Safety Restraint Systems	:	2:12-cv-00602
In Re: Radiators	:	2:13-cv-01002
In Re: Automotive Lamps	:	2:13-cv-01202
In Re: Switches	:	2:13-cv-01302
In Re: Ignition Coils	:	2:13-cv-01402
In Re: Steering Angle Sensors	:	2:13-cv-01602
In Re: Hid Ballasts	:	2:13-cv-01702
In Re: Electric Powered Steering Assemblies	:	2:13-cv-01902
In Re: Fuel Injection Systems	:	2:13-cv-02202
In Re: Automatic Transmission Fluid Warmers	:	2:13-cv-02402
In Re: Valve Timing Control Devices	:	2:13-cv-02502
In Re: Air Conditioning Systems	:	2:13-cv-02702
In Re: Constant Velocity Joint Boot Products	:	2:14-cv-02902
In Re: Spark Plugs	:	2:15-cv-03002
In Re: Automotive Hoses	:	2:15-cv-03202
In Re: Shock Absorbers	:	2:16-cv-03302
In Re: Body Sealing Products	:	2:16-cv-03402
In Re: Interior Trim Products	:	2:16-cv-03502
In Re: Brake Hoses	:	2:16-cv-03602
In Re: Exhaust Systems	:	2:16-cv-03702
In Re: Ceramic Substrates	:	2:16-cv-03802
In Re: Power Window Switches	:	2:16-cv-03902
In Re: Automotive Steel Tubes	:	2:16-cv-04002
In Re: Access Mechanisms	:	2:16-cv-04102
In Re: Side Door Latches	:	2:17-cv-04302
	:	
	:	
This Document Relates to:	:	Hon. Marianne O. Battani
ALL DEALERSHIP ACTIONS	:	
	:	

**AUTO DEALERS' MOTION FOR AN AWARD OF ATTORNEYS' FEES AND
REIMBURSEMENT OF LITIGATION EXPENSES FOR
ROUND FOUR SETTLEMENTS**

Table of Contents

	Page
Statement of Issues Presented	i
Controlling or Most Apposite Authorities	ii
Table of Authorities.....	v
Background.....	1
Factual and Procedural Background	1
A. Disbursement of Prior Settlements.....	2
B. Settlements Achieved Since the Round Three Final Approvals	4
C. Counsel for Auto Dealers Have Devoted Significant Resources to Obtain the Auto Dealer Settlements in this Litigation	4
1. The Complexity of this Litigation	5
2. The Time and Resources Devoted to Achieve These Settlements	5
3. The Auto Dealers’ Unique Position in this Litigation.....	10
D. The Settlements Were Reached After Arms-Length Negotiation and Adversarial Proceedings	10
Attorneys’ Fees and Expenses Standard of Review.....	11
Argument	11
I. The Court Should Reimburse Class Counsel for Unreimbursed Past Expenses.....	11
II. The Court Should Award Attorneys’ Fees to Counsel for the Auto Dealers	15
A. The Court Should Again Use the Percentage-of-the-Fund Approach.....	15
B. The Fee Requested by Counsel for the Auto Dealers is Appropriate	17
C. Consideration of the Factors Used by the Sixth Circuit Supports the Requested Fee Award.....	22
1. Counsel Secured Valuable Benefits for Auto Dealers	22
2. Society Has an Important Stake in Rewarding Attorneys With Reasonable	

Fees in this Litigation23

3. Counsel for the Auto Dealers Have Worked On A Contingent Basis24

4. The Complexity of the Litigation Supports the Requested Fee.....25

5. Skill and Experience of Counsel.....26

6. A Lodestar Crosscheck Confirms that the Requested Fee Is Reasonable.....26

Conclusion31

Table of Authorities

	Page
Cases	
<i>Allapattab Services, Inc. v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 454 F. Supp. 2d 1185, 1213 (S.D. Fla. 2006)	19, 20
<i>Alpine Pharmacy, Inc. v. Chas. Pfizer & Co.</i> , 481 F.2d 1045 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 414 U.S. 1092 (1973).....	23
<i>B & H Med., L.L.C. v. ABP Admin., Inc.</i> , No. 02–73615, 2006 WL 123785 (E.D. Mich. Jan.13, 2006)	13
<i>Bessey v. Packerland Plainwell, Inc.</i> , No. 4:06-CV-95, 2007 WL 3173972 (W.D. Mich. 2007)	18
<i>Blum v. Stenson</i> , 465 U.S. 886, 104 S. Ct. 1541, 79 L. Ed. 2d 891 (1984).....	16
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472, 100 S. Ct. 745, 62 L. Ed. 2d 676 (1980)	16
<i>Ford v. Fed.-Mogul Corp.</i> , No. 2:09-cv-14448, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 3399 (E.D. Mich. Jan. 7, 2015).....	28
<i>Fournier v. PFS Invs., Inc.</i> , 997 F.Supp. 828, 831-32 (E.D. Mich. 1998)	16
<i>Heekin v. Anthem, Inc.</i> , No. 1:05-CV-01908-TWP, 2012 WL 5878032 (S.D. Ind. Nov. 20, 2012)	18
<i>In re Air Cargo Shipping Servs. Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 06-MD-1775 JG VVP, 2011 WL 2909162 (E.D.N.Y. July 15, 2011)	15, 27
<i>In re Air Cargo Shipping Serv. Litig.</i> , No. 06-md-1775, 2015 WL 5918273 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 9, 2015)	15
<i>In re Ampicillin Antitrust Litig.</i> , 526 F. Supp. 494 (D.D.C. 1981).....	19
<i>In re AremisSoft Corp., Sec., Litig.</i> , 210 F.R.D. 109 (D.N.J. 2002)	19
<i>In re California Micro Devices Sec. Litig.</i> , 965 F.Supp. 1327 (N.D. Cal. 1997)	14
<i>In re Cardinal Health Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 528 F. Supp. 2d 752 (S.D. Ohio 2007)	11, 16, 24, 26, 30

In re Cardizem CD Antitrust Litig.,
 218 F.R.D. 508 (E.D. Mich. 2003)13, 16, 17, 20, 23, 25

In re Cathode Ray Tube (CRT) Antitrust Litig.,
 MDL No. 1917, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 137945 (N.D. Cal. June 20, 2013)21

In re Cathode Ray Tube Antitrust Litig.,
 No. C-07-5944-JST, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 102408 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 3, 2016).....19

In re Cendant Corp. Litig.,
 264 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2001).....19

In re Checking Account Overdraft Litig.,
 830 F. Supp. 2d 1330 (S.D. Fla. 2011).....19

In re Cincinnati Gas & Elec. Co. Sec. Litig.,
 643 F. Supp. 148 (S.D. Ohio 1986).....17

In re Combustion, Inc.,
 968 F. Supp. 1116 (W.D. La. 1997).....19

In re Delphi Corp. Sec., Derivative & ERISA Litig.,
 248 F.R.D. 483 (E.D. Mich. 2008)12, 16, 17, 22, 23, 25

In re Diet Drugs Prod. Liab. Litig.,
 No. 1203, 2002 WL 32154197 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 3, 2002)15

In re Fasteners Antitrust Litig.,
 No. CIV.A. 08-MD-1912, 2014 WL 296954 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 27, 2014)18

In re Flonase Antitrust Litig.,
 951 F. Supp. 2d 739 (E.D. Pa. 2013)18

In re Folding Carton Antitrust Litig.,
 84 F.R.D. 245 (N.D. Ill. 1979)23

In re IPO Secs. Litig.,
 671 F. Supp. 2d 467 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)20

In re Linerboard Antitrust Litig.,
 292 F. Supp. 2d 631 (E.D. Pa. 2003) 14, 25

In re National Century Financial Enterprises, Inc. Investment Litig.,
 2009 WL 1473975 (S.D. Ohio May 27, 2009)18

In re Packaged Ice Antitrust Litig.,
 08-MDL-01952, 2011 WL 6209188 (E.D. Mich. Dec. 13, 2011) 13, 17, 18, 24, 26

In re Polyurethane Foam Antitrust Litig.,
 No. 1:10 MD 2196, 2015 WL 1639269 (N.D. Ohio Feb 26, 2015).....26

In re Prandin Direct Purchaser Antitrust Litig.,
 No. 2:10-CV-12141-AC-DAS, 2015 WL 1396473 (E.D. Mich. Jan. 20, 2015)..... 11, 18, 30

In re Pressure Sensitive Labelstock Antitrust Litig.,
 584 F. Supp. 2d 697 (M.D. Pa. 2008).....14

In re Processed Eggs Prods. Antitrust Litig.,
 No. 08-md-2002, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 160764 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 9, 2012).....27

In re Prudential Ins. Co. of America Sales Prac. Litig.,
 148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998).....26

In re Ready-Mixed Concrete Antitrust Litig.,
 No. 1:05-CV-00979-SEB, 2010 WL 3282591 (S.D. Ind. Aug. 17, 2010)19

In re Se. Milk Antitrust Litig.,
 No. 2:07-CV 208, 2013 WL 2155387 (E.D. Tenn. May 17, 2013)..... 18, 19, 28

In re Skelaxin (Metaxalone) Antitrust Litig.,
 No. 2:12-CV-83, 2014 WL 2946459 (E.D. Tenn. June 30, 2014) 16, 18

In re Sulzer Orthopedics, Inc.,
 398 F.3d 778 (6th Cir. 2005)17

In re Sterling Foster & Company, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 238 F. Supp. 2d 480 (E.D.N.Y. 2002)15

In re Titanium Dioxide Antitrust Litig.,
 No. 10-CV-00318 RDB, 2013 WL 6577029 (D. Md. Dec. 13, 2013).....18

In re Telectronics Pacing Sys., Inc., Accufix Atrial “J” Leads Prods. Liab. Litig.,
 137 F.Supp.2d 1029 (S.D. Ohio 2001)17

In re Trans Union Corp. Privacy Litig.,
 629 F. 3d 741 (7th Cir. 2011)24

In re TFT-LCD (Flat Panel) Antitrust Litig.,
 No. 07-md-01827 SI, 2013 WL 1365900 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 3, 2013)..... 20, 21

In re U.S. Bancorp Litig.,
 291 F.3d 1035 (8th Cir. 2002)19

In re Vitamins Antitrust Litig.,
 No. MDL 1285, 2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 25067 (D.D.C. July 16, 2001)..... 19, 20

In re WorldCom, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 No. 02 CIV 3288 (DLC), 2004 WL 2591402 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 12, 2004)14

Isabel v. City of Memphis,
 404 F.3d 404 (6th Cir. 2005)27

Kogan v. AIMCO Fox Chase, L.P.,
 193 F.R.D. 496 (E.D. Mich. 2000)18

Kritzer v. Safelite Solutions, LLC,
 2012 WL 1945144 (S.D. Ohio May 30, 2012)24

Lewis v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.,
 No. 02-CV-0944 CVE FHM, 2006 WL 3505851 (N.D. Okla. Dec. 4, 2006)19

Lobatz v. U.S. West Cellular of California, Inc.,
 222 F.3d 1142 (9th Cir. 2000)28

McHugh v. Olympia Entm't, Inc.,
 37 F. App'x 730 (6th Cir. 2002)28

Missouri v. Jenkins,
 491 U.S. 274 (1989)30

Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.,
 473 U.S. 614 (1985)23

Moore v. United States,
 63 Fed. Cl. 781 (2005).....19

New England Health Care Employees Pension Fund v. Fruit of the Loom, Inc.,
 234 F.R.D. 627 (W.D. Ky. 2006).....18

Newby v. Enron Corp.,
 394 F.3d 296 (5th Cir. 2004)14

Pennsylvania v. Delaware Valley Citizens' Council for Clean Air,
 483 U.S. 711 (1987)30

Ramey v. Cincinnati Enquirer, Inc.,
 508 F.2d 1188 (6th Cir. 1974) 11, 22, 23

Rawlings v. Prudential-Bache Properties, Inc.,
 9 F.3d 513 (6th Cir. 1993)..... 11, 16, 17, 25

Schumacher v. AK Steel Corp. Ret. Accumulation Pension Plan,
 995 F. Supp. 2d 835 (S.D. Ohio 2014)28

Shane Grp., Inc. v. Blue Cross Blue Shield of Michigan,
825 F.3d 299 (6th Cir. 2016)27

Standard Iron Works v. Arcelormittal,
No. 08 C 5214, 2014 WL 7781572 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 22, 2014)18

Thacker v. Chesapeake Appalachia, L.L.C.,
695 F. Supp. 2d 521 (E.D. Ky. 2010)18

Van Horn v. Nationwide Prop. and Cas. Inc. Co.,
436 F. App'x 496 (6th Cir. 2011).....11

Vendo v. Lektro-Vend Corp.,
433 U.S. 623 (1977)24

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.,
396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....24

Waters v. Intern. Precious Metals Corp.,
190 F.3d 1291 (11th Cir. 1999)19

Williams v. Sprint/United Mgmt. Co.,
No. CIV. 03-2200-JWL, 2007 WL 2694029 (D. Kan. Sept. 11, 2007)19

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(h) 1, 11, 12

Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(d)(2)..... 1, 11

Other Authorities

Alba Conte & Herbert Newberg, *Newberg on Class Actions* (4th ed. 2002) 18

MANUAL FOR COMPLEX LITIGATION (Fourth) (2004)..... 13

MANUAL FOR COMPLEX LITIGATION (Third) (1995) 17

Sara Randazzo & Jacqueline Palank, *Legal Fees Cross New Mark: \$1,500 an Hour*,
The Wall Street Journal (Feb. 16, 2016)29

Martha Neil, *Top partner billing rates at BigLaw firms approach \$1,500 per hour*, ABA Journal (Feb. 8,
2016) 19
